

No. 24-40564

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel., BROOK JACKSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,

VENTAVIA RESEARCH GROUP, L.L.C.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

YAAKOV M. ROTH

Acting Assistant

Attorney General

ABE MCGLOTHIN, JR.

Acting United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

SARAH N. SMITH

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7533

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 305-0173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Prior Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO INTERVENE AND DISMISS.....	10
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting the United States' motion to intervene.....	10
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting the United States' motion to dismiss relator's <i>qui tam</i> claims.	17
1. The government's motion did not violate relator's constitutional rights.	19
2. The district court conducted a more-than-adequate hearing.	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Mackay</i> , 695 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	19
<i>Borzilleri v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm., Inc.</i> , 24 F.4th 32 (1st Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Brutus Trading, LLC v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , No. 20-2578, 2023 WL 5344973 (2d Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	11, 14, 22
<i>Greene v. WCI Holdings Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Hyde v. Hoffmann–La Roche, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Polansky v. Executive Health Res. Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2021)	10, 13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Carver v. Physicians Pain Specialists of Ala., P.C.</i> , No. 22-13608, 2023 WL 4853328 n.4 (11th Cir. July 31, 2023)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. Credit Suisse AG</i> , 117 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2024)	18, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Cos.</i> , 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008)	2

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Executive Health Res., Inc.,
 599 U.S. 419 (2023) 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

United States ex rel. Siller v. Becton Dickinson & Co. ex rel. Microbiology Sys. Div.,
 21 F.3d 1339 (4th Cir. 1994) 22

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn,
 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22

United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 22

United States ex rel. USN4U, LLC v. Wolf Creek Fed. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 24-3022, 2025 WL 1009012 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2025)..... 11, 22

Vanderlan v. United States,
 ---F.4th---, 2025 WL 1143390 (5th Cir. Apr. 18, 2025) 18, 22, 23, 24

U.S. Constitution:

Amend. I..... 19

Statutes:

False Claims Act,
 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3732 1
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3730..... 1, 20
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) 2, 13
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) 2
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)..... 3
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) 1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 17, 22, 24
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B) 3
 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16
 31 U.S.C. § 3732..... 1

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(a)(1)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(a)(2)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(b)	3
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(i)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	6-7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)	8, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	8

Legislative Materials:

S. 1562, 99th Cong. (1986)	24
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	24
